Ch. 471

Sections 1 and 2 are effective the day following final enactment and do not require local approval as they are in the class of laws described in Minnesota Statutes, section 645.023, subdivision 1, clause (a), that do not require local approval.

Approved April 6, 1988

## CHAPTER 472-S.F.No. 2090

An act relating to state lands; authorizing a certain conveyance by the commissioner of natural resources to the city of Big Fork.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE TO CITY OF BIG FORK.

<u>The commissioner of natural resources may convey to the city of Big Fork</u> property located in the city and described as:

Outlot number one (1), Zaiser's

Addition to the village of Bigfork

in the county of Itasca. Consideration for the conveyance shall be \$1, and the conveyance shall be in a form approved by the attorney general. The conveyance must provide that the property reverts back to the state if the city no longer uses the property for public purposes. The property was originally conveyed to the department of natural resources by the city in 1941 for \$1 to serve as residential property for a game warden. The property is no longer needed for state purposes.

Approved April 6, 1988

## CHAPTER 473—S.F.No. 2355

An act relating to the cities of Bloomington and West St. Paul; authorizing the city to expend and loan public funds for flood mitigation measures to protect residential structures.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. DEFINITIONS.

For purposes of sections 1 to 3:

(1) "Flood mitigation measures" means structural or nonstructural altera-

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

tions to buildings or to the underlying parcels which will tend to prevent or limit flooding of the buildings or to mitigate the effects of flooding.

(2) "Residential structures" means both single-family and multiple-family residences.

(3) "Flood-prone areas" means the floodplain zones of the city, and other areas of the city which, because of their location, topography, or other circumstances, tend to be subject to recurrent flooding during heavy rainfalls or other climatic conditions.

Sec. 2. AUTHORIZATION.

<u>The cities of Bloomington and West St. Paul may expend or loan public</u> <u>funds for flood mitigation measures to protect residential structures lying within</u> <u>its flood-prone areas.</u>

Sec. 3. DEBT.

<u>Flood mitigation measures are a public purpose for which the cities of</u> <u>Bloomington and West St. Paul may incur debt in accordance with Minnesota</u> <u>Statutes, chapter 475.</u>

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act takes effect for the city of Bloomington the day following compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.121, subdivision 3, by the Bloomington city council. This act takes effect for the city of West St. Paul the day following compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3, by the West St. Paul city council.

Approved April 6, 1988

## CHAPTER 474—S.F.No. 1622

An act relating to agriculture; clarifying which debtors are eligible for mediation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 583.24, subdivision 2; Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, section 583.26, subdivision 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. PURPOSE.

The purpose of this act is to clarify the meaning of Minnesota Statutes, section 583.24, subdivision 2, paragraph (b), which provides that a debtor who owns and leases less than 60 acres is ineligible for mediation if that debtor has less than \$20,000 in gross sales of agricultural products the preceding year. It is

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by <del>strikeout</del>.

255